Republic of Macedonia to exposure to market risk, i.e. interest rate risk and exchange rate risk,

analysis was made of the effects of changes in the interest rate and the exchange rate on the

external government debt. This sensitivity analysis of the trends on interest-related costs in the

Budget of the Republic of Macedonia on the basis of external debt is based on the assumptions

that by changing a single variable, all other variables remain the same, i.e. ceteris paribus; the

assumption that in conditions of possible trends at other currencies in relation to the euro,

Denar exchange rate in relation to the euro remains stable; and the assumption of lack of

correlation between interest trends and exchange rate trends.

Analysis covers the period 2014-2016, and it is based upon scenarios for increase of interest rate

by 1 p.p. and 2 p.p. compared to the baseline scenario, as well as appreciation and depreciation of

the euro compared to the other currencies by 10%.

TableTableTableTable   3.3.3.3.8888.... Sensitivity analysis of servicing-related costs of the external government debt where there is change in

both the interest rates and the foreign exchange rates

  2014 2015 2016

Baseline scenario 100.0 100.0 100.0

Scenario 1: + 1 pp. interest rate 112.8 111.8 107.3

Scenario 2: + 2 pp. interest rate 125.5 123.5 114.6

Scenario 3: appreciation of other currencies of the portfolio in relation to the

euro by 10% 105.7 103.8 101.9

Scenario 4: depreciation of other currencies of the portfolio in relation to the

euro by 10% 94.3 96.2 98.1

Source: Calculations of the Ministry of finance

~ 53 ~

Main conclusions under this analysis are the following:

- interest-related costs for servicing on the basis of external government debt are

sensitive to the trends at interest rates.  If the interest rates in the period 2014 – 2016

increase by 1 p.p., it would cause increase of the interest-related costs by 12.8% at the

most, as a result of the exposure of the debt portfolio to the interest rate risk, being a

result of the relatively high share of the debt with variable interest rates.

- In this period, possible unfavourable trends at exchange rates of other currencies, in

relation to the euro, will not cause any more significant increases of the servicing-

related costs, due to the fact that most of the external government debt is denominated

in euros. Therefore, future euro appreciation, i.e. depreciation, in relation to the other